

No. 16-2015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

LEONARD COTTRELL, SANDRA HENON, WILLIAM REEVES, GEORGE HERMAN, SIMON NAZZAL, CAROL FREBURGER, JACK LIGGETT, PATRICIA BOUGH, MACK BROWN, DOLORES GILLESPIE, DEBORAH HARRINGTON, ROBERT INGINO, EDWARD ROGERS, JR., DEBORAH RUSIGNULOLO, DOROTHY STOKES, JOSEPHINE TROCCOLI, HURIE WHITFIELD, THOMAS LAYLOFF, CAROLYN TANNER, PATSY TATE, JOHN SUTTON, JESUS RENTERIA, GLENDELIA FRANCO, and NADINE LAMPKIN, *on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALCON LABORATORIES, INC.; ALCON RESEARCH, LTD.; FALCON PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD.; SANDOZ, INC.; ALLERGAN, INC.; ALLERGAN USA, INC.; ALLERGAN SALES, LLC; PFIZER, INC.; VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS, INTERNATIONAL, INC.; BAUSCH AND LOMB, INC.; ATON PHARMA, INC.; MERCK & CO., INC.; MERCK, SHARP & DOHME, CORP.; PRASCO, LLC; and AKORN, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Case No. 14-5859

**BRIEF FOR AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

JULIE NEPVEU*
(DC Bar #458305)
**Counsel of Record*
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-2075
jnepveu@aarp.org

Counsel for AARP and AARP Foundation as Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS THAT DEFENDANTS’ UNLAWFUL PRACTICES CAUSE THEM ECONOMIC HARM, BECAUSE IT UNAVOIDABLY WASTES MEDICINE THEY PURCHASE, ARE SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH STANDING	5
II. PEOPLE WITH CHRONIC AND SERIOUS HEALTH CONDITIONS, WHO ARE PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE TO UNAFFORDABLY HIGH PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION PRICES, NEED TO BE ABLE TO PROTECTION THEMSELVES FROM MYRIAD UNFAIR AND UNLAWFUL PRACTICES THAT INFLATE THE PRICE OF PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION	13
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE AND VIRUS CHECK	20
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)	4, 11
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	10
<i>Bowman v. Wilson</i> , 672 F.2d 1145 (3d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Chaudhry v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 751 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 295 (2014).....	10
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264, 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	5
<i>Cole’s Wexford Hotel, Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 387 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	11
<i>Conte Bros. Automotive, Inc. v. Quaker State-Slick 50, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)	4, 8, 9, 11, 17
<i>D.R. Ward Constr. Co. v. Rohm and Haas Co.</i> , 470 F. Supp.2d 485 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	11
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	6
<i>Eike v. Allergan</i> , No. 12-cv-1141-SMY-DGW, Doc. No. 282, Mem. and Order, at *12 (N.D. Il., July 25, 2016)	10, 11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	9
<i>Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 9438 (1st Cir. Mass.).....	8, 9

<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 11700, 2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016).....	8
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp.2d 867 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Wernly</i> , 91 B.R. 702 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988).....	12
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	5
<i>Monetary Funding Group, Inc. v. Pluchino</i> , 867 A.2d 841 (Conn. App. Ct. 2005).....	12
<i>Murphy v. McNamara</i> , 416 A.2d 170 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1979).....	12
<i>Nesbit v. Gears Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>People ex rel. Hartigan v. Knecht Servs.</i> , 575 N.E.2d 1378 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991).....	12
<i>Sprint Communs., Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , No. 3:13-cv-825, 2016 U.S., Dist. LEXIS 85545 (E.D. Va. June 30, 2016).....	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9
<i>Williams v. Red Bank Bd. of Ed.</i> , 662 F. 2d 1008 (1981).....	6

Rules

F. R. A. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

- Carolyn Carter, *Consumer Protection In The States, A 50-State Report on Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices Statutes*, Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., (Feb. 2009).....6, 7, 8, 18
- Consumers Union, *Rx Costs: A Primer For Health Care Advocates* (2015), http://www.healthcarevaluehub.org/files/2214/3508/0516/Research_Report_No._5_-_Drug_Cost_Primer.pdf14
- Bianca Dijulio et al., *Kaiser Health Tracking Poll (2015)*, <http://kff.org/health-costs/poll-finding/kaiser-health-tracking-poll-june-2015/>15, 16
- Facts About Glaucoma*, https://nei.nih.gov/health/glaucoma/glaucoma_facts (last visited July 27, 2016)2, 3
- Glaucoma Facts and Stats*, <http://www.glaucoma.org/glaucoma/glaucoma-facts-and-stats.php> (last visited July 27, 2016)2
- HHS Office of Minority Health, *HHS Action Plan To Reduce Racial and Ethnic Health Disparities* (2015), http://minorityhealth.hhs.gov/assets/pdf/Final_HHS_Action_Plan_Progress_Report_11_2_2015.pdf15
- Sean P. Keehan et al., *National Health Expenditure Projections, 2014–24: Spending Growth Faster Than Recent Trends*, Health Affairs (2015).....13
- Robert Langreth & Rebecca Spalding, *Shkreli Was Right: Everyone's Hiking Drug Prices*, BLOOMBERGBUSINESS, Feb. 2, 2016, <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-02-02/shkreli-not-alone-in-drug-price-spikes-as-skin-gel-soars-1-860>.....13

Nat'l Ctr. for Health Stats., *Health, United States, 2014: With Special Feature on Adults Aged 55–64*, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Srv's (2015), <http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hus/hus14.pdf>14

Stephen Schondelmeyer & Leigh Purvis, *Trends in Retail Prices of Brand Name Prescription Drugs Widely Used by Older Americans 2006 to 2013*, AARP Pub. Pol'y Inst. (2014), <http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2014-11/rxprice-watch-report-AARP-ppi-health.pdf>14

Topher Spiro et al., *Enough Is Enough, The Time Has Come to Address Sky-High Drug Prices*, Ctr. for American Progress (Sept. 2015).....13, 17

Jo Ellen Stryker et al., *An Exploratory Study of Factors Influencing Glaucoma Treatment Adherence*, <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2808197/> (last visited July 27, 2016)16, 17

Ana Swanson, *How new drugs helping millions of Americans live longer are also making them go broke*, Wonkblog, (June 30, 2015), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/wp/2015/06/30/how-new-drugs-helping-millionsof-americans-live-longer-are-also-making-them-gobroke/>.....16

Zobair M. Younossi et al., *Disparate Access to Treatment Regimens in Chronic Hepatitis C Patients*, *J. Viral Hepatitis* (2016)15
